
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 

 
Audit Committee 
 
 

Date: Thursday, 27th July, 2023 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, 
Kirkby-in-Ashfield 

 

 
For any further information please contact: 
 
Lynn Cain 
 
lynn.cain@ashfield.gov.uk 
 
01623 457317 
 

Public Document Pack



 

Audit Committee 

Membership 

 
Chairman: Councillor Will Bostock 

 
Councillors:  
Anna Ellis Dawn Justice 
Sarah Lewsey Trevor Locke 
Nicholas Parvin John Smallridge 

 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 

 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Members’ Services on 01623 457317. 
 
 
 

SUMMONS 

 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Audit Committee to be held at the 
time/place and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the business 
set out below. 
 

 
Theresa Hodgkinson 
Chief Executive 
 



 

 
AGENDA Page 

  
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

 
 

 

 
2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 

and/or Non-Registrable Interests.  
 
 

 

 
3.   To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the 

meeting of the Committee held on 20 March 2023.  
 
 

5 - 8 

 
4.   Mazars: Auditor's Annual Report - Year Ending 31 March 2023.  

 
 

9 - 32 

 
5.   Council's Treasury Management and Borrowing Activities 

2022/23.  
 
 

33 - 40 

 
6.   Internal Audit Annual Report 2022/23.  

 
 

41 - 62 

 
7.   Audit Progress Report.  

 
 

63 - 84 

 
8.   Section 100A Local Government Act 1972: Exclusion of the 

Press and Public.  
 
A Member of the Committee is asked to move:- 
  
“That in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be now excluded from the 
meeting during the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and in respect of 
which the Proper Officer considers the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.” 
 

 

  
9.   Investment Property Performance 2022/23.  

 
 

85 - 106 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Monday, 20th March, 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Will Bostock in the Chair; 

 Councillors John Baird, Jamie Bell and 
David Walters. 
 

Apology for Absence: Pete Hudson. 
 

Officers Present: Lynn Cain, Ruth Dennis and Clive Howey. 
 

In Attendance: Mandy Marples and Hannah McDonald (CMAP). 
 

 
 
  

AC.28 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and/or Non-Registrable Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 
  

AC.29 Minutes 
 

 RESOLVED 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 30 January 2023, 
be received and approved as a correct record. 
 
  

AC.30 Accounting Policies for 2022/23 and Other Statement of Accounts 
Matters 
 

 The Council’s Interim Chief Accountant presented the report and requested 
Committee Members to consider the accounting policies that the Council were 
proposing to adopt for the current financial year in the preparation of the 
Statement of Accounts for 2022/23.  Committee was also asked to note the 
impact of changes to the Code of Practice on Local Government Accounting 
on the production of the 2022/23 Statement of Accounts process. 
RESOLVED that 
a)    the Accounting Policies, as detailed at Appendix A to the report, be 

approved; 
  
b)    it be noted that any subsequent amendments or changes to the policies 

and the associated financial implications will be reported back to this 
Committee. 

 
 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

AC.31 Pension Assumptions for the 2022/23 Statement of Accounts 
 

 The Council’s Interim Chief Accountant presented the report and asked 
Members to consider the proposed assumptions to be used by the Pension 
Fund Actuary in preparing the International Accounting Standard (IAS) 19 – 
Employee Benefits figures, to be reported in the Council’s Annual Statement of 
Accounts for 2022/23. 
  
RESOLVED 
that having considered the Actuary’s briefing note attached as Appendix A and 
the proposed IAS 19 assumptions detailed within it, the assumptions be 
agreed as the basis for the calculation of the pension figures required for the 
2022/23 Statement of Accounts. 
 
  

AC.32 Audit Progress Report 
 

 Mandy Marples, CMAP’s Audit Manager, presented the report and 
summarised audit progress as at 3 March 2023.  
  
One piece of work had been finalised during that time and a synopsis of the 
Health & Safety 2022-23 review was outlined to Members.  It had received 
only Limited Assurance with one Significant Risk being identified in relation to 
the contractor charged with undertaking legionella inspections not consistently 
providing evidence that the inspections had been completed in accordance 
with the requirements of the water testing and check schedule provided to 
them. 
  
There was also a further Moderate Risk which identified that the Asset and 
Investments service area had spent over £26,000 with an asbestos surveying 
and removal company in the year to 31 October 2022, without a contract being 
in place.  A set of recommendations were now in place to address the 
weaknesses as set out in the report. 
  
In respect of changes to the Audit Plan and following publication of the 
agenda, a request had been submitted by management for Internal Audit to 
carry out a review in order to "sign off” the allocated Biodiversity Net Gain 
grant funding (Defra) for 2022/23 of £26,807. The deadline for the work was 30 
March 2023 to claim the grant. To facilitate the request, it had been agreed 
that the Organisational Culture & Ethics 2022/23 review would be removed 
from the 2022/23 Plan with the time allocated being transferred to complete 
the new assignment. 
  
RESOLVED that 
a)    audit assignment progress as at 3 March 2023, as presented to 

Committee, be received and noted; 
  
b)    the change to the 2022/23 Audit Plan, be noted. 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 6



 

 

AC.33 Internal Audit Plan 2023/24 and Audit Charter 
 

 Hannah McDonald, CMAP’s Group Auditor, presented the Audit Plan for 
2023/24 and the Audit Charter and explained the process for selecting audit 
reviews, based upon consultation with the Council’s Leadership Team (CLT), 
utilising the Council’s risk registers and CMAP’s bespoke risk assessment 
model. 
  
Members were advised as to the audits to be undertaken in 2023/24 and were 
asked to note that the Audit Plan was a flexible, working document that could 
be amended throughout the year to meet any changing priorities as required. 
  
In respect of the Audit Charter, Members were asked to note that no changes 
had been made to the document for the 2023/24 financial year. 
  
RESOLVED 
that the content of the Audit Plan for 2023/24 and Audit Charter, as presented, 
be received and approved. 
 
  

AC.34 Corporate Governance and Anti-Fraud Update 
 

 The Executive Director for Governance and Monitoring Officer presented the 
report, which outlined the framework of Council policies and procedures 
currently in place to support its governance arrangements in accordance with 
CIPFA’s Code of Corporate Governance. 
  
The report also detailed the arrangements for preparing the Annual 
Governance Statement for 2022/23, outcomes arising from Anti-Fraud and 
Data Matching work undertaken during the past year and an update in relation 
to how the Whistleblowing Policy has operated in the preceding 12 months. 
  
Work had already commenced on the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 
and Members were advised that they would be sent a draft copy for 
consideration before the District Elections in May 2023.  The finalised AGS 
would then be submitted to the Audit Committee meeting in July for final 
approval. 
  
The Anti-Fraud and Corruption Group continued to meet quarterly to review 
the Fraud Risk Register in addition to other agreed work plan items.  It had 
recently been established that no high level risks required reporting to 
Committee at this present time, which was acknowledged and welcomed by 
Members. 
  
To conclude, Committee was advised that the responsibility for Anti-Fraud 
would, following a transition and handover period, be moving to the Corporate 
Resources Director’s remit in the near future. 
  
RESOLVED that 
a)    the process for preparing the 2022/23 Annual Governance Statement, as 

presented, be received and noted; 
  
 

Page 7



 

 

b)    the overview of the Anti-Fraud and Data Matching work undertaken during 
the past year, as detailed in the report, be also noted; 

  
c)    the minor changes to the Whistleblowing Policy in accordance with the draft 

document attached at Appendix 1, be approved;  
  
d)    it be noted how the Whistleblowing Policy has operated during 2022/23. 
 
  

AC.35 MAZARS: Conclusion of Pending Matters – Audit Completion Report 
 

 In accordance the provisions of Section 100(B) (4) (b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman exercised his discretion to allow 
consideration of the matter as an urgent item.  The reason for the Chairman’s 
decision was due to the fact that notification had only just been received and 
the Audit Completion Report related to the 2021/22 accounts. It had also been 
recognised that this was the last meeting of the Audit Committee prior to the 
District Council Elections in May 2023. 
  
The Interim Chief Accountant presented the Follow Up Letter to Committee 
and advised that all outstanding matters were now complete and the Council’s 
draft Statement of Accounts for 2021/22 were now approved. 
  
In relation to the Value for Money conclusion, this was not yet available but 
would be reported to the Council upon its completion. 
  
RESOLVED 
that the Follow Up Letter from Mazars outlining the conclusion of pending 
matters for the year ended 31 March 2022, as presented, be received and 
noted. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.30 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 
 

Page 8



Auditor’s Annual Report

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 4



01

02

03

04

Contents

Introduction

Audit of the financial statements

Commentary on VFM arrangements

Other reporting responsibilities

Our reports are prepared in the context of the ‘Statement of responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies’ issued by Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd. Reports and letters prepared by appointed auditors and addressed to members or officers are

prepared for the sole use of the Council. No responsibility is accepted to any member or officer in their individual capacity or to any third party.

Mazars LLP is the UK firm of Mazars, an international advisory and accountancy group. Mazars LLP is registered by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

2

P
age 10



Section 01:

Introduction 

P
age 11



1. Introduction

Purpose of the Auditor’s Annual Report

Our Auditor’s Annual Report (AAR) summarises the work we have undertaken as the auditor for Ashfield District Council (‘the Council’) for the year ended 31 March 2022. Although this report is addressed to the Council, it is

designed to be read by a wider audience including members of the public and other external stakeholders.

Our responsibilities are defined by the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 and the Code of Audit Practice (‘the Code’) issued by the National Audit Office (‘the NAO’). The remaining sections of the AAR outline how we have

discharged these responsibiliti
[...]
ited the financial statements, as well as the year end property portfolio report presented to Audit Committee

in July 2022 with the following observations:

• Underlying arrangements for oversights of the Council’s investment property portfolio are unchanged from

prior years.

• The fair value of the Council’s investment properties has fallen by nearly £8m in the two years 2020/21

(£5.8) to 2021/22 (£2.2m).

• The acquisition cost of these properties was £62m vs a fair value as at 31 March 2022 of £51m.

• Net rental income from investment properties per the financial statements is £4.4m, but when all borrowing

costs are included, this reduces to £3.2m, which is a return of around 5% against the cost of acquisition.

• The Council has maintained a £3.5m investment reserve to mitigate the impact of rental void periods and

mitigate fluctuations in the market. This is approximately 80% of the annual net revenue income for

2021/22.

Revisions to CIPFA’s Treasury Management Code and the Prudential Code were made in December 2021

leading to enhanced levels of reporting and governance for 2022/23. We confirmed the Council updated its

Treasury Management Strategy and Capital Strategy for 2022/23 as presented to the Audit Committee in

January 2023.

Financial performance and management of the risk surrounding large commercial investment portfolio’s is

increasingly under pressure and an area the Council needs to maintain close oversight over.

2021/22

£’000

Net Rental Income From Investment Properties (financial statements) 4,393 

Total investment property net income (after borrowing costs) 3,181

Opening Fair Value of investment properties 52,793 

Impairments (2,123)

Closing Fair Value of investment properties 50,670 

Commercial property investment reserve 3,500 

Based on the above considerations we are satisfied there is not a significant weakness in the Council’s 

arrangements in relation to financial sustainability for the year ended 31 March 2022.

P
ag
[...]
• Other additional testing - audit adjustments to resolve prior period errors - 2,205 

• Other additional testing (explain) - COVID 1,188 -

Subtotal 12,032 15,735

Additional cost in respect of the new VFM approach 6,000 6,000 

Grand Total 61,180 64,883 

P
age 31



Mazars

Mazars is an internationally integrated partnership, specialising in audit, accountancy, advisory, tax 

and legal services*. Operating in over 90 countries and territories around the world, we draw on the 

expertise of 40,400 professionals – 24,400 in Mazars’ integrated partnership and 16,000 via the 

Mazars North America Alliance – to assist clients of all sizes at every stage in their development.

*where permitted under applicable country laws.

2 Chamberlain Square

Birmingham

B3 3AX

Tel: +44 (0)121 232 9600 / Mobile: +44 (0)7875 974 291  

mark.surridge@mazars.co.uk

Mark Surridge

P
age 32

mailto:mark.surridge@mazars.co.uk


 

Report To: 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Date: 27TH JULY 2023 

Heading: 
COUNCIL’S TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND BORROWING         
ACTIVITIES 2022/23 

Executive Lead Member: 
EXECUTIVE LEAD MEMBER FOR FINANCE, REVENUES 
AND BENEFITS – CLLR RACHEL MADDEN 

Ward/s:  N/A 

Key Decision: NO 

Subject to Call-In: NO 

 

Purpose of Report 
 
This report provides information on the Council’s Treasury Management activities which the Council 
conducts to manage both its funding and its cash flow, with the aim of minimising the risks to which 
the Council is exposed when borrowing and lending monies. 
 
It sets out the performance in 2022/23 against the prudential indicators, which were previously 
approved by Full Council on 3rd March 2022, as part of the Treasury Management Strategy. This 
ensures that borrowing and lending are controlled within reasonable limits, in line with good 
practice. 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Members are requested to note the performance including the compliant prudential indicators, 
as outlined in the report. 
 

 
 

Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
In accordance with the requirements of the Council’s Financial Regulations (C.31), the Audit 
Committee is responsible for ensuring effective scrutiny of the Treasury Management 
Strategy and Policies. 
 
In accordance with the requirements of the Council’s Financial Regulations (C.30), Cabinet will 
receive an annual Treasury Management Performance Report. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 5



 
In accordance with CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury Management in Public Services (the 
“CIPFA TM Code”), Members should approve the annual report for Treasury Management activity in 
2022/23 which forms part of this document.  
 
Under CIPFA’s Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities, Members have a statutory 
duty to adopt a set of annual indicators relating to capital expenditure and Treasury Management.  
 

Alternative Options Considered 
None. 
 
 

Detailed Information 
 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT - ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23 
 
 

1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The Treasury Management Policy Statement includes a requirement for the production of an 

Annual Report on the Treasury Management activities undertaken during the year. This 
requirement is also incorporated in the Council's Financial Regulations and is considered as 
good practice in the Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of 
Practice for Treasury Management.  

 
2. The Financial Markets During 2022/23 

 
2.1 Against a backdrop of stubborn inflationary pressures, the easing of Covid restrictions in 

most developed economies, the Russian invasion of Ukraine, and a range of different UK 
Government policies, it is no surprise that UK interest rates have been volatile right across 
the curve, from Bank Rate through to 50-year gilt yields, for all of 2022/23. 

 
3. Borrowing 

 
3.1       The table below shows there has been no new borrowing undertaken during the year. One 

Mortgage Loan and one PWLB Loan have been repaid during the year. 
 
 
 
Table 1 – Borrowing Activities 2022/23
[...]
n with the work that was planned 

and a summary of the performance of the internal audit function against its 

performance measures and targets  

• any issues the Chief Audit Executive judges particularly relevant to the 

preparation of the annual governance statement  

• progress against any improvement plans resulting from QAIP external 

assessment.  

In the context of the PSIAS, ‘opinion’ means that internal audit will have done 

sufficient, evidenced work to form a supportable conclusion about the activity that it 

has examined. Internal audit will word its opinion appropriately if it cannot give 

reasonable assurance (e.g. because of limitations to the scope of, or adverse 

findings arising from, its work).” 

Page 43



Audit Committee – 27 July 2023 

Ashfield District Council – Internal Audit Annual Report 2022-23 
 

 

Page 4 of 21 

 

How an Audit Opinion is Formed 

Internal Audit's risk-based plan must take into account the requirement to produce 

an annual internal audit opinion.  Accordingly, the Audit Plan must incorporate 

sufficient work to enable the Audit Manager to give an opinion on the overall 

adequacy and effectiveness of the organisation’s framework of governance, risk 

management and control.  Internal Audit must therefore have sufficient resources to 

deliver the Audit Plan. 

 

Possible Overall Opinions 

The Audit Manager's opinion relative to the organisation as a whole could fall into 

one of the following 3 categories: 

• Inadequate System of Governance, Risk and Internal Control – Findings 

indicate significant weaknesses and the need for urgent remedial action. 

Where corrective action has not yet started, the current remedial action is not, 

at the time of the audit, sufficient or sufficiently progressing to address the 

severity of the control weaknesses identified. 

• Adequate System of Governance, Risk and Internal Control Subject to 

Reservations – A number of findings, some of which are significant, have been 

raised. Where action is in progress to address these findings and other issues 

known to management, these actions will be at too early a stage to allow a 

satisfactory audit opinion to be given. 

• Satisfactory System of Governance, Risk and Internal Control - Findings indicate 

that on the whole, arrangements are satisfactory, although some 

enhancements may have been recommended. 

  

Audit Opinion

Progress 
with 

Actions

External 
Assurance 

Bodies

Internal 
Audit 

Findings

Page 44



Audit Committee – 27 July 2023 

Ashfield District Council – Internal Audit Annual Report 2022-23 
 

 

Page 5 of 21 

 

Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme 
A quality assurance and improvement programme (QAIP) is designed to enable an 

evaluation of the internal audit activity’s conformance with the Definition of Internal 

Auditing and the Standards and an evaluation of whether internal auditors apply the 

Code of Ethics. The programme also assesses the efficiency and effectiveness of the 

internal audit activity and identifies opportunities for improvement. 

Public Sector Internal Audit Standards state:  

‘The results of the quality and assurance programme and progress against any 

improvement plans must be reported in the annual report.’ 

Extracted from Public Sector Internal Audit Standards Updated March 2017 - 1320 Reporting on the Quality 

Assurance and Improvement Programme 

Public Sector Internal Audit Standard 1312 also requires that: 

"External assessments must be conducted at least once every five years by a 

qualified, independent assessor or assessment team from outside the organisation.”  

Assessments are based on the following 3 ratings: 

• Generally Conforms - means that an internal audit activity has a charter, 

policies, and processes that are judged to be in conformance with the 

Standards.  

• Partially Conforms - means deficiencies in practice are noted that are judged 

to deviate from the Standards, but these deficiencies did not preclude the 

internal audit activity from performing its responsibilities in an acceptable 

manner.  

• Does Not Conform - means deficiencies in practice are judged to be so 

significant as to seriously impair or preclude the internal audit activity from 

performing adequately in all or in significant areas of its responsibilities. 

 

Our last external quality assessment on our overall conformance with the Standards 

was undertaken in 2022 and it was determined that we generally conformed with 

each standard.  

'Generally Conforms' means the evaluator has concluded that the relevant 

structures, policies, and procedures of the activity, as well as the processes by which 

they are applied, comply with the requirements of the individual Standard or 

element of the Code of Ethics in all material respects. For the sections and major 

categories, this means that there is general conformance to a majority of the 

individual Standards or elements of the Code of Ethics, and at least partial 

conformance to the others, within the section/category. There may be significant 

opportunities for improvement, but these must not represent situations where the 

activity has not implemented the Standards or the Code of Ethics, has not applied 

them effectively, or has not achieved their stated objectives. As indicated above, 

Page 45



Audit Committee – 27 July 2023 

Ashfield District Council – Internal Audit Annual Report 2022-23 
 

 

Page 6 of 21 

 

general conformance does not require complete/perfect conformance, the ideal 

situation, successful practice, etc. 

The CMAP Leadership team revise the QAIP on an annual basis, with regular reviews 

of the progress on actions throughout the year. The QAIP is a standing item on all 

CMAP team meeting agendas and on the CMAP Operational Group meeting 

agendas.   

The QAIP for 2022/23 and the progress made during the year on securing the 

improvements is shown on page 19. 

  

Page 46



Audit Committee – 27 July 2023 

Ashfield District Council – Internal Audit Annual Report 2022-23 
 

 

Page 7 of 21 

 

Audit Opinion 2022-23 

Based on the work undertaken during the year, I have reached the overall opinion 

that there is a Satisfactory System of Governance, Risk and Internal Control - Findings 

indicate that on the whole, arrangements are satisfactory, although some 

enhancements may have been recommended. 

In forming this opinion, I am satisfied that no conflicts of interest have occurred which 

would have any bearing on my independence or objectivity.  Also, my organisational 

independence and objectivity has not been subject to any impairment in fact or 

appearance; nor has the scope of our work been restricted in any way. 

 

I have arrived at this opinion having regard to the following: 

• The level of coverage provided by Internal Audit was considered adequate. 

• Reliance is placed on other assurance providers who contribute to the overall 

assurance framework.  

• Work has been planned and performed to obtain sufficient information and 

explanation considered necessary to provide evidence to give reasonable 

assurance that the organisation’s control environment is operating effectively. 

• The insight gained from our interactions with Senior Management and the 

Audit Committee. 

• The degree to which recommended actions have been implemented to 

address our concerns over risk and control weaknesses within the Council. 

• The changing risk environment within the Council has been taken into account 

during the 2022-23 financial year.  Key features included; 

Leadership – the Local Government Association undertook a Decision Making 

Accountability review to ensure that the Council’s organisational design is 

optimal. It took into account the Council’s strategic direction and new work 

streams, and identified how the Council can optimise its ability and 

organisational structures, which would in turn improve d
[...]
   5%   

Data Management 2023-24 Not Allocated 0%  

Commercial Investment Property 2023-24 Not Allocated 0%   

Contract Procedure Rules 2023-24 Not Allocated 0%  

Revenues Systems 2023-24 Not Allocated 0%  

Trade Waste 2023-24 Not Allocated 0%  

Pest Control 2023-24 Not Allocated 0%   

Markets 2023-24 Allocated  0%   

Responsive and Planned Maintenance 2023-24 Not Allocated  0%   

Health & Safety - Lifts Draft Report  95%    

Outdoor Recreation - Equipment Safety 2023-24 Allocated 5%  

B/Fwd Jobs Status 
% 

Complete 
Assurance Rating 

General Ledger - Data Analytics 2022-23 Final Report 100% Reasonable 

Estates 2022-23 Final Report 100% Reasonable 

Section 106 Agreements 2022-23 Final Report 100% Substantial 

Leisure Centre 2022-23 Final Report 100% Reasonable 

Future High Streets Fund 2022-23 Final Report 100% Limited 

 

Audit Plan Changes 

The Executive Director – Governance has requested that two additional pieces of work be 

undertaken in addition to the Internal Audit Plan for 2023-24 that was agreed on 20 March 2023.  These 

are a review of Audit Committee Effectiveness and a review of the Member Code of Conduct and 

the Officer/Member protocol.  

 

Page 66



Audit Committee: 27 July 2023  

Ashfield District Council – Audit Progress Report 
 

 
Page 5 of 21 

AUDIT COVERAGE 

Completed Audit Assignments 

Between 4 March 2023 and 10 July 2023, the following audit assignments have been finalised since the 

last progress update was given to the Audit Committee. 

 

Audit Assignments Completed 

in Period 

Assurance 

Rating 

Recommendations Made 

% Recs 

Closed Critical 

Risk 

Significant 

Risk 

Moderate 

Risk 

Low 

Risk 

Anti-fraud & Corruption 2022-

23* 

 

N/A 

 

0  0   0  0  n/a 

Biodiversity Net Gain 2022-23* N/A 0 0 0 0 n/a 

Leisure Centres 2022-23 Reasonable 0 0 1 4 0% 

Section 106 Agreements 2022-

23 
Substantial 0 0 0 3 0% 

Estates 2022-23 Reasonable 0 0 2 9 0% 

Future High Street Fund & 

Towns Fund 

[...]
83



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 85

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 103

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Agenda
	Audit Committee
	Audit Committee
	Membership
	FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE
	SUMMONS


	3 To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 20 March 2023.
	4 Mazars: Auditor's Annual Report - Year Ending 31 March 2023.
	5 Council's Treasury Management and Borrowing Activities 2022/23.
	Purpose of Report
	Reasons for Recommendation(s)
	Alternative Options Considered
	Detailed Information
	Implications
	Corporate Plan:
	Legal:
	Finance: [PH 28/06/2023]
	Risk:
	Human Resources:
	Environmental/Sustainability
	Equalities:
	Other Implications:
	Reason(s) for Urgency
	Reason(s) for Exemption
	Background Papers
	Report Author and Contact Officer

	6 Internal Audit Annual Report 2022/23.
	7 Audit Progress Report.
	9 Investment Property Performance 2022/23.
	Enc. 1 for Investment Property Performance 2022/23




Minutes of the meeting


 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held in the Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 

 
on Thursday, 27th July, 2023 at 6.30 pm 

 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Will Bostock in the Chair; 

 Councillors Dawn Justice, Sarah Lewsey, 
Trevor Locke and John Smallridge. 
 

Officers Present: Lynn Cain, Ruth Dennis and Peter Hudson. 
 

In Attendance: Mandy Marples and Hannah McDonald (CMAP). 
 

 
 
  

AC.1 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and/or Non-Registrable Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 
  

AC.2 Minutes 
 

 RESOLVED 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 20 March 2023, be 
received and approved as a correct record. 
 
  

AC.3 Mazars: Auditor's Annual Report - Year Ending 31 March 2023 
 

 The Corporate Resources Director and Section 151 Officer presented the 
report on behalf of Mazars and advised that no weaknesses had been 
identified for 2022/23 in respect of the Council’s financial sustainability, 
governance and measures for improving economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness. 
  
Members were asked to note that due to the facilitation of some additional 
works during the audit period, there had been a £3,703 increase in fees from 
the previous year.  
  
RESOLVED 
that the Audit Completion report for 2022/23, as presented to Committee, be 
duly received and noted. 
 
  

AC.4 Council's Treasury Management and Borrowing Activities 2022/23 
 

 The Corporate Resources Director and Section 151 Officer presented the 
report providing information on the Council’s treasury management activities 



 
over the previous year including an explanation as to how the timetable of 
reporting to Committee was achieved each year.   
  
Members considered performance during 2022/23 against the prudential 
indicators approved by Council on 3 March 2022, as part of the Treasury 
Management Strategy. 
  
RESOLVED 
that the 2022/23 Treasury Management performance, as set against approved 
prudential indicators outlined in the report, be received and noted. 
 
  

AC.5 Internal Audit Annual Report 2022/23 
 

 Mandy Marples, CMAP’s Audit Manager, presented the Internal Audit Annual 
Report for 2022/23 and reminded Committee that CMAP had recently 
undergone a 5-year Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme (QAIP) 
assessment which on conclusion, had determined that the organisation had 
generally conformed with each standard and remained fit for purpose. 
  
In respect of the Council’s Audit Opinion for 2022-23 based on the work 
undertaken during the year, an overall conclusion/opinion had been reached 
that there was currently a Satisfactory System of Governance, Risk and 
Internal Control at the Council. Findings had indicated that on the whole, 
arrangements were satisfactory and Members considered and acknowledged 
the range of audit work/coverage for the year. 
  
RESOLVED 
that the Internal Audit Annual Report for 2022/23 including the supporting 
Internal Audit Opinion, be received and noted. 
 
  

AC.6 Audit Progress Report 
 

 Mandy Marples, CMAP’s Audit Manager, presented the report and 
summarised audit progress as at 10 July 2023. There had been changes 
made to the Audit Plan following a request from the Executive Director for 
Governance for two additional reviews to be undertaken in respect of Audit 
Committee Effectiveness and the Member Code of Conduct and the 
Officer/Member Protocol. 
  
Eight pieces of work had been finalised during that time and a synopsis of 
each of the completed reviews were presented regarding the following: 
  
Anti-fraud & Corruption  
Biodiversity Net Gain 
Leisure Centres 2022-23  
Section 106 Agreements 2022-23  
Estates 2022-23  
Future High Street Fund & Towns Fund  
Audit Committee Effectiveness  
General Ledger – Data Analytics. 
  



 
RESOLVED 
that audit assignment progress as at 10 July 2023, as presented to 
Committee, be received and noted. 
 
  

AC.7 Section 100A Local Government Act 1972: 
Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

 RESOLVED 
that in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be now excluded from the meeting 
during the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act and in respect of which the Proper Officer considers 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
  

AC.8 Investment Property Performance 2022/23 
(exempt by virtue of paragraph 3) 
 

 The Corporate Resources Director and Section 151 Officer gave Members an 
update regarding performance and monitoring of the Council’s Commercial 
and Investment Property Portfolio for 2022/23. 
  
RESOLVED 
that performance in relation to the Council’s Commercial and Investment 
Property Portfolio for 2022/23, as presented, be received and noted. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.45 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 
 


